Other operating income – 7.0 7.0

Foreign exchange (0.3) – (0.3)

Operating profit 42.1 (7.4) 34.7

Expected return on pension scheme assets 10.9 – 10.9

Other financial income 0.2 1.5 1.7

Financial income 11.1 1.5 12.6

Interest charge on pension scheme liabilities (10.2) – (10.2)

Other financial expenditure (1.0) – (1.0)

Financial expenditure (11.2) – (11.2)

Profit before income tax 42.0 (5.9) 36.1

Income tax (expense)/credit 9 (8.8) (2.5) (11.3)

Profit for the period attributable to equity
shareholders of the parent 33.2 (8.4) 24.8

pence pence

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share 10 61.6 46.0

Diluted earnings per share 10 60.3 45.0

Dividends per share

Dividends paid 11 9.0

Dividends proposed 11 10.0

*	Adjusted numbers are stated to give a better understanding of the underlying business performance. Details of adjusting items can be found in Note 1 of
these Financial Statements.

The attached notes form part of the Financial Statements.

Consolidated Statement of Income
year ended 31 March 2012

Financial statements

Oxford Instruments plc
Report and Financial Statements 2012

65

Notes

Before
adjusting items*

as restated
£m

Adjusting
items*

£m

Total
as restated

£m

Revenue 2 262.3 – 262.3

Cost of sales (150.4) – (150.4)

Gross profit 111.9 – 111.9

Research and development 4 (20.0) – (20.0)

Selling and marketing (39.9) – (39.9)

Administration and shared services (23.3) (5.3) (28.6)

Other operating income – 4.7 4.7

Foreign exchange (0.6) – (0.6)

Operating profit 28.1 (0.6) 27.5

Expected return on pension scheme assets 9.9 – 9.9

Other financial income – 1.1 1.1

Financial income 9.9 1.1 11.0

Interest charge on pension scheme liabilities (10.6) – (10.6)

Other financial expenditure (1.2) – (1.2)

Financial expenditure (11.8) – (11.8)

Profit before income tax 26.2 0.5 26.7

Income tax (expense)/credit 9 (5.7) 11.2 5.5

Profit for the period attributable to equity
shareholders of the parent 20.5 11.7 32.2

pence pence

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share 10 41.5 65.3

Diluted earnings per share 10 40.4 63.6

Dividends per share

Dividends paid 11 8.4

Dividends proposed 11 9.0

*	Adjusted numbers are stated to give a better understanding of the underlying business performance. Details of adjusting items can be found in Note 1 of
these Financial Statements.

See accounting policies for details of restatement of comparative information.

Consolidated Statement of Income
year ended 31 March 2011

Financial statements

Oxford Instruments plc
Report and Financial Statements 2012

66